

No. 09-5474

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

LORETTA KING
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
Telephone: (202) 305-7999
Facsimile: (202) 514-8490
Attorneys for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	10
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING TENNESSEE’S MOTION TO TERMINATE ALL REMEDIAL ORDERS IN THIS CASE.	11
<i>A. Tennessee Has Failed To Establish A Significant Change In The Law Governing This Case.</i>	11
1. <i>The District Court Correctly Determined In 1993 That The Residents Of Arlington Development Center Are Entitled To Certain Substantive Protections Under The Due Process Clause.</i>	12
2. <i>Developments In The Law Since 1993 Have Not Undermined This Circuit’s Controlling Law Governing This Case.</i>	17
<i>a. This Court’s Involuntariness Holding In Austin Governs This Case.</i>	18
<i>b. The Remaining Law From This Circuit Supports The District Court’s Liability Determination.</i>	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

c. Cases From Other Circuits Do Not Undermine The Controlling Law In This Court..... 29

B. The State Failed To Meet Its Burden Under Rule 60(b) Of Showing That Continued Enforcement Of The Remedial Orders In This Case Would Be Inequitable..... 36

1. The State Has Failed To Establish That A Significant Change In Law Since 1993 Would Relieve It Of Its Decision Not To Appeal The District Court’s Original Liability Finding. 36

2. The State Does Not Argue That Any Other Type Of Change Warrants Relief Under Rule 60(b)..... 43

C. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Vacating All The Remedial Orders In This Case Would Be Inappropriate..... 45

CONCLUSION..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ackerman v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	37
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	41-42
<i>Brooks v. Giuliani</i> , 84 F.3d 1454 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 992 (1996).....	32-34
<i>Brown v. Tennessee Dep't of Fin. & Admin.</i> , 561 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2009).....	10, 40, 47
<i>D.W. v. Rogers</i> , 113 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	14-15, 21
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , 466 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Doe by Doe v. Austin</i> , 848 F.2d 1386 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 967 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe by Doe v. Cowherd</i> , 965 F.2d 109 (6th Cir. 1992), rev'd on other grounds, 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	16, 19
<i>Doe v. Briley</i> , 562 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>GenCorp, Inc. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 447 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Goodman v. Parwatikar</i> , 570 F.2d 801 (8th Cir. 1978).....	30
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	24
<i>Higgs v. Latham</i> , 946 F.2d 895, No-91-5273, 1991 WL 216464 (6th Cir. 1991).....	23, 29

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Hopper v. Euclid Manor Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1989).	37
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Schultz</i> , 429 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2005).	27
<i>Jones v. Union County</i> , 296 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2002).	27
<i>Lanman v. Hinson</i> , 529 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2008).	24-25, 46
<i>Lee v. Pine Bluff School District</i> , 472 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2007).	31
<i>Meador v. Cabinet for Human Res.</i> , 902 F.2d 474 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 867 (1990).	27
<i>Monahan v. Dorchester Counseling Ctr.</i> , 961 F.2d 987 (1st Cir. 1992).	30
<i>Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls</i> , 395 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2005).	11, 43
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).	11, 36, 40, 43
<i>Society for Good Will to Retarded Children, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 737 F.2d 1239 (2d Cir. 1984).	32
<i>Stemler v. City of Florence</i> , 126 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1118 (1998).	27
<i>Stevens v. Umsted</i> , 131 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 1997).	30-31
<i>Suffolk Parents of Handicapped Adults v. Wingate</i> , 101 F.3d 818 (2d Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1239 (1997).	32-34
<i>Sweeton v. Brown</i> , 27 F.3d 1162 (6th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1158 (1995).	39
<i>Torisky v. Schweiker</i> , 446 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2006).	34

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Keith</i> , 559 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2009).	22, 38
<i>United States v. Tennessee</i> , 798 F. Supp. 483 (W.D. Tenn. 1992).....	3, 17
<i>United States v. Tennessee</i> , 925 F. Supp. 1292 (W.D. Tenn. 1995).....	7
<i>Walton v. Alexander</i> , 44 F.3d 1297 (5th Cir. 1995).	31
<i>Wilson v. Formigoni</i> , 42 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1994).	30
<i>Wooten v. Campbell</i> , 49 F.3d 696 (11th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 943 (1995).....	31
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).	3, 13-14, 21

STATUTES:

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act (CRIPA) 42 U.S.C. 1997.	2
No Child Left Behind Act (NCLB) 20 U.S.C. 6053e.....	44
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 33-5-303.	22

RULES:

F. R. Civ. P. 60(b).	<i>passim</i>
F. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).	<i>passim</i>
F. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).	43
